

No. 40868-6-II

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION II

---

ANGELO PROPERTY CO.,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

vs.

ABDUL HAFIZ ABDULMAGED, d/b/a "THE NILE,"

*Defendant-Appellant,*

11 APR 25 AM 11:01  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
BY STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

---

**ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. John F. Nichols)**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Justin P. Wade, WSBA No. 41168  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S..  
Counsel for Appellant Abdul Hafiz  
Abdulmaged

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020 (tel.)  
(206) 467-8215 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY .....	1
II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	5
A. A Party Suing for Unlawful Detainer Invokes a Jurisdiction Limited to Summary Determination of the Right to Possession .....	5
B. The Trial Court Erred by Retaining Its Unlawful Detainer Jurisdiction After the Right to Possess Suite 50 Was Resolved in Favor of Angelo Property on August 15, 2008 .....	6
1. Maged Did Not Invite the Trial Court’s Jurisdictional Error -- <i>Angelo Property</i> Did .....	6
2. Maged’s Amended Answer and Counterclaim Could Not Possibly Have Kept the Right to Possession at Issue, Because All Maged Did By That Amended Answer and Counterclaim was Confirm His Election to Pursue His Remedy <i>in Damages</i> .....	7
3. Angelo Property Fails to Explain the Basis for Maintaining an Unlawful Detainer Action -- “Hybrid” or Otherwise -- Once Angelo Property Had Regained the Right to Possess Suite 50 on August 15, 2008 .....	10

	<u>Page</u>
C. Where the Trial Court Continued to Rule in this Action Under Its Unlawful Detainer Jurisdiction After Having Lost the Basis for Exercising Any Authority Over that Subject Matter, None of the Trial Court's Subsequent Orders Could Have Any Effect Because of that Loss of Jurisdiction .....	11
D. This Court Should Remand the Action to Allow Maged the Full and Fair Opportunity to Prove the Constructive Eviction Claim He Could Not Have Litigated Under the Trial Court's Unlawful Detainer Jurisdiction .....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Aldrich v. Olson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 665, 531 P.2d 825 (1975).....	9
<i>Craft v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.2d 382 (2007) .....	9
<i>Housing Auth. v. Kirby</i> , 154 Wn. App. 842, 226 P.3d 222 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1022 (2010).....	11
<i>Kessler v. Nielson</i> , 3 Wn. App. 120, 472 P.2d 616 (1970).....	11
<i>Munden v. Hazelrig</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Port of Longview v. Int’l Raw Materials, Ltd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999).....	6
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Eng’rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) .....	11
<i>Spricin King Street Partners v. Sound Conditioning Club, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 56, 925 P.2d 217 (1995).....	5
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 132, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	5
 <b>Statutes and Court Rules</b>  	
RAP 10.3(a)(5) .....	8
RCW 59.12.050 .....	5
